INSILC Public Meeting
Public Comments 
Meeting Date: 9/10/2025
[bookmark: _Hlk209380294]
1. [bookmark: _Hlk209366364]Public Comment:  
 I am concerned that there have not been enough opportunities for public comment on the Corrective Action Plan, or to ensure that the State Plan will always be developed WITH the disability community. I believe that the only way to ensure long-term accountability would be for the CAP and the State Plan to specify a minimum required number of yearly public comment sessions. Since there are 10 CILs in Indiana, I propose that each one be required to hold a hybrid public comment session at least once a year in the most populous city of their district, and then compile the comments and overall findings into a report for INSILC. That would be 10 opportunities for a wide cross-section of the disability community to connect with their CILs and offer feedback on the state plan as well as other issues facing their district. Also, all documents related to the state plan and the corrective action plan need to be posted online for review so that people can prepare their remarks.
Response:
. The current SPIL, the Corrective Action Plan (CAP)  and the Letter of Conditional Approval are posted on the INSILC website for public access, each are hyperlinked in this answer. These are posted on the designated page for the State Plan and at the time of your comment were found to be past the read more button. We have revised the location and  moved  these to the top of the page for increased visibility.
. During the process of the CAP, we a Stakeholder Input Policy was created for the State Plan for Independent Living. This policy outlines our guidelines of the methods and frequency for obtaining input from the CILS and the public for the SPIL. ACL has reviewed and approved this policy, of which the policy is being presented to the Council for review and  be voted on during the December INSILC Public meeting.
2. Public Comment:  
When can this council start talking about anything that directly affects me as a disabled person in my state?
[bookmark: _Hlk209380808]Response:
. As defined by Indiana Open Door Law guidebook and in the former IRLU Guidebook for SILC Chairpersons, Members, and Administrators, the INSILC Public meeting time is to conduct the needed  business of the INSILC Council.   With regards to  INSILC Public meetings, that are business meetings: “The Indiana Open Door Law does not guarantee the right to speak at public meetings. Although an individual has the right to attend and observe all public proceedings, no specific statutory authority allows an individual to appear before and address a governing body. A governing body may choose to provide an opportunity for comments or discussion at any time or may allow a limited number of comments or limited amount of time for comments on matters under consideration.”
INSILC continues to offer the public the opportunity to give comment within its business meetings, in order to receive comment and feedback, including topics not of the meeting agenda.  The Council also encourages feedback and comments via email to either the Chair or the Executive Director, or by phone call to  the Executive Director.
With regard to receiving public comment and for sharing of current issues for the development and evaluation of the SPIL, the Administration for Community Living (ACL) defines within the Statewide Independent Living Council (SILC) indicators and Designated State Entities (DSE) document, that public opportunity is to provide  for input.   INSILC is currently offering opportunities to discuss feedback and current issues at our town hall events, post meeting surveys, and community survey.  INSILC is fostering partnerships to create more opportunities for public engagement  for feedback and comments.

3. Public Comment:  
What are you approving?  Is it just the engagement plan?
Response:
. At the  September 10. 2025 INSILC Public meeting, the Council voted for approved on the following items:
. July 23, 2025 INSILC Public Meeting Minutes
. The INSILC Engagement Plan for Underserved Communities
. The INSILC FY26 Operations Budget
. The 2025 slate of nominees for New Council Members, to be submitted to the Governor’s office.

4. Public Comment:  
Will the public be able to see any of the things you're voting on and approving? and if so, where can they see them?
Response:
. [bookmark: _Hlk210760226]At this time, in compliance of IN Open Door Law handbook, meeting Agendas, Minutes, The SPIL Document, and the INSILC CAP are shared as public documents on the Meeting and State Plan web pages.  

5. Public Comment:  
Where is the evaluation component of this SPIL?  I don't think you can have a real picture until you do an evaluation of the SPIL which has not been done for more than a decade. 
Response:
. The 2020-2024 SPIL Evaluation Report was completed and can be found located on the State Plan web page of the INSILC website.  
. [bookmark: _Hlk209378722]The 2025-2027 SPIL Dashboard that will provide the evaluation component of the SPIL, will be shared publicly on the website upon approval by the council at the December 2025 INSILC Public meeting. 

6. Public Comment:  
Can the public see the dashboard, too? 
Response:
. The 2025-2027 SPIL Dashboard that will provide the evaluation component of the SPIL, will be shared publicly on the State Plan web page of the INSILC website  upon approval by the council at the December 2025 INSILC Public meeting. 

7. Public Comment:  
It's difficult to have public input if the public can't see anything to have input on. 
Response:
. INSILC continues to comply with Indiana Open Door Laws by posting its meeting Agendas and approved Minutes.  Draft Meeting Minutes with meeting transcripts are now posted for public review, and public comments shall be posted as well with responses. 
INSILC Public meetings are intended for council members to conduct INSILC business as the public observes.  We encourage you to attend Town Hall meetings, the Transportation Symposium, upcoming events for public comment, the coming Community Needs Survey, along with other activities being planned in alignment with the 2025-27 SPIL.  
All past and upcoming events and activities are shared to all Centers for Independent Living Directors for distribution, included within the INSILC Newsletter, across INSILC social media platforms, and on the INSILC website. 
Sign up for the INSILC Newsletter to stay informed  of upcoming events:  https://lp.constantcontactpages.com/sl/hkymOqF/insilcsignup 
· INSILC Facebook
· INSILC LinkedIn

8. Public Comment:  
Just as a heads up, The INSILC website has a spot for a link to the SPIL, but the link was never actually activated.
Response:
. We’re sorry you had trouble accessing the SPIL document, it is on the State Plan web page and has been active since its approval by the council; please find the document here:  2025-2027 Indiana State Plan for Independent Living

9. Public Comment:  
Why don't you want to do a second audit?  It would assure you have accurate.  Wasn't that the problem with your last Executive Director and staff, not having oversight. 
Response:
. INSILC had its first financial audit completed in November 2024; INSILC will continue to conduct annual audits going forward. The Council will continue to review the outcome of each audit.
 
10. [bookmark: _Hlk209380611]Public Comment:  
Why not make a motion to extend time for public comment???
Response:
. [bookmark: _Hlk210760471]The September 10th, 2025, meeting was not extended due to not having the availability of CART and ASL Interpreting services much beyond the meeting end time. The meetings must be held with an accessible public comment Other ways that you may submit public comments are available by either completing the website contact form or by sending an email to: info@indianasilc.org .

11. Public Comment:  
I am curious as to why SICIL is located in Mitchell rather than one of the major cities in your service area such as Bloomington or Columbus. As I'm sure you know, accessible transportation between cities in your district is virtually nonexistent. It sounds like you have some great programs and activities, but many of your consumers can't participate due to your location. I am wondering if you have considered relocating or opening satellite offices in Bloomington and/or Columbus. Both of these cities have strong disability advocacy communities and nonprofits that provide free medical equipment, resources you could tap into more fully if you had a local presence. Is there anything that those of us who live in your service area could do to help make this happen?
Response:
. The picture included in the link provided is published by FSSA and found on the INSILC website. It shows the entire state and the areas the CILs have been assigned to serve per their grants.  SICIL is Area 8.  We serve 8 counties: Bartholomew, Brown, Crawford, Jackson, Lawrence, Monroe, Orange and Washington.  Mitchell is in the middle of our catchment area.  Most of the counties we serve are very rural and have no services or options.  Many of them don't even have internet service.  Moving our office to the Bloomington or Columbus area would not be a beneficial move for most of our area. Thank you for attending the INSILC meeting and for the work you do for people with disabilities in your area. 
12. Public Comment:  
Why is it so difficult to hear Kacie?  Is her mic bad.  I can barely hear what she is saying.
Response:
. We apologize for the inconvenience and please reach out directly to director Mike Foddrill at either MFoddrill@indianasilc.org or text him at XXX-XXX-XXXX to make us aware of the lack of access so that we can make sure to resolve the issue going forward.  
13. Public Comment:  
Are these reports publicly available in an accessible format online? My disability can prevent me from attending meetings with little notice.
Response:
. INSILC reports that have been approved ty the council to be public documents are posted online.  Currently, in compliance of the IN Open Door Law handbook, meeting Agendas & Minutes, the SPIL Document, and the INSILC CAP are shared as public documents on the Meeting and State Plan web pages.  
.  If you have any questions about a specific document or trouble with accessing any of the public documents, please email us at info@indianasilc.org.

14. Public Comment:  
INSILC is not a government agency.
Response:
. INSILC is a nonprofit organization that pursuant to the regulations of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, within section 705 of the Act (29 U.S.C. 796d), is defined by the mandates of both federal and state regulations. 

15. Public Comment:  
Why not make a motion to extend time for public comment???
Response:
. The September 10th, 2025, meeting was not extended due to not having the availability of CART and ASL Interpreting services much beyond the meeting end time. The meetings must be held with an accessible public comment. Other ways that you may submit public comments are available by either completing the website contact form or by sending an email to: info@indianasilc.org .

